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Development of Credit Rating (ten-year overview)
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2023

22 Dec.
16 Nov.
27 July
05 May
24 Feb.

stable

A2

stable

P-1

stable

Fi+

A stable

R-1 (low)

A+

stable S-1+

2022

23 Dec.
16 Nov.
24 Oct.

positive

A-2

positive

F1

positive S-1

2021

07 Dec.
18 Nov.
05 Nov.
27 July
23 Apr.
26 March
25 March
21 Jan.

BBB+

BBB+

stable
positive

stable

A-2
A-2

A-2

A3

A3

positive

stable

pP-2

P-2

BBB+

stable

positive

F1

F1

A (low) stable

R-1 (low)

2020

11 Aug.
02 June
14 Apr.

27 March

26 March
25 March

BBB+

negative

A-2

A3

A3

negative

on review for
downgrade

pP-2

BBB+

stable

F1

BBB (high) stable

under
review with
negative
implications

R-2 (high)

R-1 (low)

2019

13 Dec.
12 Dec.
28 Nov.
19 Nov.
31 July
17 July
21 May

negative
Watch negative

negative

A1

A3

A2

negative

negative

pP-2

stable

F1

A negative

R-1 (low)

2018

2017

29 Nov.
27 Apr.
03 Feb.

A2

stable

P-1

A stable

R-1 (low)

stable S-1

2016

02 Nov.

stable

A1

2015

11 Feb.

A3

positive

2014

Group "as is" and without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. W hile the information provided is believed to be accurate, it may include errors or inaccuracies.




Mercedes-Benz Group

Overview Rating Scales

Please find below an overview of the rating scales of the leading rating agencies for Mercedes-Benz Group, ranked in declining order of creditworthiness.

Standard & Poor's Moody's Fitch Scope
Credit Quality Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term
Highest AAA Aaa AAA AAA
AA+ Aa1
. A+ AA+ AA+
3 High AA Aa2 AA 1 AA S-1+
g AA- Aa3 P-1 AA e
= A+ A-1+* A1
5 A1 At At s-1
£ Upper-medium A A2 A 1 A
- I
] A A1 * A3 , -
g A-2 P-2 A A
£ BBB+ Baa1 BBB+ F2 BBB+ S-2
Medium BBB Baa2
P.3 BBB F3 BBB
BBB- A-3 Baa3 BBB- BBB-
BB+ Ba1 BB+ BB+ S-3
Speculative BB Ba2 BB BB
BB- Ba3 BB- BB-
o B-1 B-2 B
3 B+ B1 B+ B+
© Higly
= -
o Speculative 2 B-3 g2 e 2
4 B- B3 Not Prime B- B-
& ccc+ Caa cce cce
5 cce c Caa2
o High Default CcC cC
7 Risk cce- Caa3 c
cc Ca
Cc C
C Cc
Default D D RD/D RD/D D

* Combinations that are highly unusual

This information is provided by Mercedes-Benz Group "as is" and without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. While the information provided is believed to be accurate, it may include errors or inaccuracies.
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