## **Mercedes-Benz Group**

## Development of Credit Rating (ten-year overview)

		Standard & Poor's			Moody's			Fitch			DBI	RS Morning	gstar	Scope			
Year	Day	long-term rating	outlook	short-term rating	long-term rating	outlook	short-term rating	long-term rating	outlook	short-term rating	long-term rating	outlook	short-term rating	long-term rating	outlook	short-term rating	
2023	22 Dec. 16 Nov. 27 July 05 May 24 Feb.	А	stable	A-1	A2	stable	P-1	А	stable	F1+	А	stable	R-1 (low)	A+	stable	S-1+	
2022	23 Dec. 16 Nov. 24 Oct.	A-	positive	A-2				A-	positive	F1				А	positive	S-1	
2021	07 Dec. 18 Nov. 05 Nov. 27 July 23 Apr. 26 March 25 March 21 Jan.	A- BBB+ BBB+	stable positive stable	A-2 A-2 A-2	A3	positive stable	P-2	A- BBB+	stable	F1 F1	A (low)	stable	R-1 (low)				
2020	11 Aug. 02 June 14 Apr. 27 March 26 March 25 March	BBB+	negative	A-2	A3	negative on review for downgrade	P-2	BBB+	stable	F1	BBB (high)	stable  under review with negative implications	R-2 (high) R-1 (low)				
2019	13 Dec. 12 Dec. 28 Nov. 19 Nov. 31 July 17 July 21 May	A- A	negative Watch negativ negative	A-2 e A-1	A3 A2	negative negative	P-2 P-1	A-	stable	F1	А	negative	R-1 (low)				
2018																	
2017	29 Nov. 27 Apr. 03 Feb.				A2	stable	P-1				А	stable	R-1 (low)	А	stable	S-1	
2016	02 Nov.	А	stable	A-1													
2015	11 Feb.				A3	positive	P-2										
2014																	

## **Mercedes-Benz Group**

## **Overview Rating Scales**

Please find below an overview of the rating scales of the leading rating agencies for Mercedes-Benz Group, ranked in declining order of creditworthiness.

		Sta	ndard	& Poo	r's		Moody's				Fitch			Scope					
	Credit Quality	Long-term		Shor	t-term		Long-term	8	Short-ter	m	Long-term	Short	t-term	Long-term		S	hort-ter	m	
Investment Grade	Highest	AAA					Aaa				AAA			AAA					
	High	AA+	A-1+				Aa1				AA+	F1+		AA+	S-1+				
		AA					Aa2				AA			AA					
		AA-			_		Aa3	P-1			AA-	F   <del>+</del>		AA-			Ī		
	Upper-medium	A+	A-1+ *	A-1	A-2		A1			_	A+			A+	S-	S-1		_	
		Α		Λ-1			A2		P-2		А		F1	А		3-1			
		A-		A-1 *			A3				A-	F2	Г	A-					
	Medium	BBB+					Baa1				BBB+			BBB+	•		S-2		_
		BBB				A-3	Baa2			P-3	BBB		F3	BBB					
		BBB-					Baa3			r-3	BBB-		Γ3	BBB-					
Speculative Grade	Speculative	BB+	B-1	B-2	B-3		Ba1				BB+			BB+				S-3	
		ВВ					Ba2				BB			BB					
		BB-					Ba3				BB-	] ,	В	BB-					
	Higly Speculative	B+					B1				B+	] '	_	B+		•		S-4	
		В					B2				В			В					
		B-					В3	1	Not Prim	ne	B-			B-					
	High Default Risk	CCC+				С	Caa1				ccc			ccc					
		CCC					Caa2						С						
		CCC-					Caa3				CC	(		CC					
		CC					Ca				С			С					
		С					С												
	Default	D	D								RD/D	RE	D/D	D					

<sup>\*</sup> Combinations that are highly unusual